

No. 16-1369

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SANDRA L. BAHR AND DAVID MATUSOW,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

MARK BRNOVICH  
Attorney General of Arizona

DOMINIC E. DRAYE  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

PAULA S. BICKETT

JAMES T. SKARDON

KEITH J. MILLER

Assistant Attorneys General

2005 N. Central Avenue

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 542-3333

solicitorgeneral@azag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ..... 1

I. Bahr’s Attempts to Obscure the Circuit Split  
Are Unavailing ..... 3

    A. The Fifth Circuit in *LEAN* and the Ninth  
    Circuit Here Considered the Same Facts  
    and Arguments ..... 3

    B. The Clean Air Act Provisions Governing  
    Ozone and PM-10 Are Functionally  
    Identical ..... 6

II. State Implementation Plans Are of Great  
National Importance ..... 8

III. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Holding that a  
Potential Future Obligation Precludes Early  
Adoption ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	2, 10
<i>El Comite Para El Bienestar de Earlimart v. Warmerdam</i> , 539 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	10
<i>Louisiana Environmental Action Network v. EPA</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	10

### STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(9) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(9) . . . . .	2, 6, 7
13 Cal. Code Regs. § 2027(d)(2) . . . . .	9

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

71 Fed. Reg. 61,144 (Oct. 17, 2006) . . . . .	9
73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (March 27, 2008) . . . . .	9
75 Fed. Reg. 35,520 (June 22, 2010) . . . . .	9
73 Fed. Reg. 77,517 (Dec. 19, 2008) . . . . .	9
American Heritage Dictionary (1st ed. 1969) . . . . .	11
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1961) . . . . .	11
